
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance 

Scrutiny 
 
 Cllr MJ Surtees (Chair) 

Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr DT Glenville 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
 

Cllr H Smith 
Cllr P Stead-Davis 
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De 
Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on MONDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2023 at 6.30 pm and your 
attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 08 December 2023 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  -  18 DECEMBER 2023 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2023. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by reason of 
special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK QUARTER 2 
SUMMARY 2023/24 (Pages 3 - 12) 

 To provide members with a summary of the data for the second quarter of the 
Performance and Risk Management Framework 

7.   PLANNING FRONTLINE SERVICE REVIEW (Pages 13 - 26) 

 To update members on the performance of the Planning service. 

8.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN - QUARTER 2 SEPTEMBER 2023 (Pages 27 - 52) 

 To present to members the financial outturn position as at September 2023. 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 2023/24 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 To inform members of the Council’s treasury management activity in the second 
quarter of 2023/24. 

10.   BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 2 - 23/24 (Pages 59 - 
62) 

 To inform members of the business rates performance from 1 April - 30 September 
2023. 

11.   SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 2 2023/24 (Pages 63 - 68) 

 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 30 September 2023. 

12.   FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 69 - 72) 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 To provide members with an update of the work programme. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 

 



- 45 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr P Stead-Davis, Cllr BE Sutton and 
Cllr A Weightman 
 
Officers in attendance: Simon D Jones, Karen Mason, Rebecca Owen and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

106. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Cope. 
 

107. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Weightman and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
108. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

109. Hinckley Leisure Centre Annual Performance Review 2022/23  
 
Representatives of Hinckley Leisure Centre presented the annual performance 
review. During the presentation and discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 Members of the leisure centre came from as far as Market Bosworth and 
Nuneaton 

 Community outreach projects to villages were underway 

 There was a dedicated post for GP referrals which were mostly referred to 
the leisure centre but some to Sport In Desford 

 A better offering for schools was being explored 

 Inflationary increases had not been passed on to the user and fees had 
been frozen for 2023. 

 
110. Treasury Management Quarter 1 2023/24  

 
Members were informed of the council’s treasury management activity in the first 
quarter of 2023/24. It was noted that a report on the crematorium project would 
be brought to the November meeting of Council. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 46 - 

111. Financial Outturn - June 2023  
 
The finance outturn position for the first quarter of 2023/24 was presented to the 
meeting. During discussion, the following was noted: 
 

 Planning income had fluctuated due to variation on types of schemes 
coming forward 

 A large portion of the reserve set aside for planning appeals had been 
spent 

 The leisure centre was exploring installation of solar panels. 
 

112. Sundry Debts Quarter 1  
 
Consideration was given to the sundry debts position for the first quarter of 
2023/24. Whilst it was noted that estates and homelessness often made up a 
high proportion of the debt due to their nature, it was also noted that debt from 
other local authorities was contributing to the fall in collection performance and 
this was being investigated. 
 

113. Business Rates and Pooling update Quarter 1  
 
Members were updated on business rates and pooling was presented. It was 
explained that a revaluation was due in the current year which may lead to 
challenges and refunds being required as rates had been increased for many 
businesses. 
 

114. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
The work programme was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.45 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 

Page 2



06/16 

 
 

Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny    18 December 2023 
 
Wards affected:      All wards 
 
 

Performance and Risk Management Framework 2nd qtr. summary 2023/24 

 

Report of Director (Corporate & Streetscene Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To provide members with the 2023/24 2nd qtr. summary for: 

 Performance Indicators  

 Service Improvement Plans  

 Corporate risks 

 Service area risks 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That members 

 

 Note the 2023/24 2nd qtr. status for items listed at 1.1 above 

 Review risks that pose the most significant threat to the council’s 

objectives and priorities 

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council provide a wide range of services that 

are delivered to the community and set strategic aims that help focus on 
priorities to deliver the council’s vision for Hinckley & Bosworth to be: “A Place 
of Opportunity” This is achieved by managing performance in the following 
ways: 

 Daily within each section 

 On a monthly basis within each service area 

 On a quarterly basis through the council's decision-making process 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

 On an annual basis through the production of the council's 
‘Corporate Plan’ 

 
3.2 The council’s performance is monitored through Service Improvement Plans 

and includes performance indicators which are measurable. Up until 2010 

indicators were a mandatory requirement set by central government. While 

some indicators are still reported direct to central government there is no 

longer a set of national indicators that councils must adhere to. However, to 

monitor and show how well Hinckley & Bosworth Borough is meeting priorities 

and objectives, the council continues to monitor locally set indicators. 

3.3 Inherent in the corporate aims and outcomes are ‘risks’ that create 

uncertainty. The Council recognises it has a duty to manage these risks in a 

structured way to help ensure delive
[...]
cillor SL Bray 

Page 12



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny   18 December 2023 
 
Wards Affected:     All Wards 
 
 

Planning Service Review 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To update members on the performance of the planning service.  

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the report be noted.  
 
2.2 That Members acknowledge the increase in planning performance, the 

improvement in retention and recruitment across the service and the current 
and forthcoming challenges with regards to planning appeals.  

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Planning Service forms part of the Community Services Directorate. It 

includes the work areas development management, planning enforcement, 
regeneration/economic development, conservation/heritage and planning 
policy. This report sets out the key activities carried out by the service, how it 
is performing against defined indicators and the budget position.  
 

4. Service overview 
 
4.1 Planning Service Action plan 
 
4.2 It is recognised that the past year has been a significant upturn from 2021/22 

for the planning service, with 2021/22 a particularly difficult time for the planning 
service, not least with the recruitment of officers. The reduction in permanent 
capacity had impacted on the levels of customer service provided and the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



06/16 

speed of processing of planning applications, both of which have since 
significant upturns as noted below. 

 
4.3 There is commitment throughout the service to continue to move forward and 

to drive this work an action plan is in development which will incorporate service 
specific areas of work, the Neighbourhood Development Plans Action Plan, the 
Housing Delivery Test Action Plan and will incorporate any recommendations 
from the Scrutiny planning review. 

 
4.5 Officers from across the service are already working together on specific ar
[...]
ies. The government 
measures performance at appeal against all decisions over a rolling 2 year 
period. No more than 10% of all decisions should be overturned at appeal. It 
should be noted that at the end of the 2 year period there is a further 9 
months to take account of an applications still in the appeal system which for 
each rolling period is up to the 31st December.  The figures set out below in 
Table 3 therefore have the ability to increase between now and December 
2023. 

 

Application Type National Indicator Performance 

Major Applications 10% 5.7% 

Non Major Applications 10% 1.1% 

 Table 2: Quality of decision making (1 April 2020 to 31 March 2022) 
 
5.7 Performance on Majors of 5.7% (up from 4.5%) was on the basis that of the 

86 major applications 12 were appealed and of these 5 were allowed.   
 
5.8 Performance on non-majors was 1.1% (down from 1.5%) on the basis that of 

the 1250 applications determined, 45 were appealed and of these only 14 
were allowed.  The Council is therefore significantly below the 10% which is 
the level at which the government would intervene in relation to minor and 
other applications. 

 
5.9 It should be noted that these performance measures are likely to change 

given the number of major appeals that we have awaiting a decision and with 
the number of major appeals awaiting a start date or an inquiry/hearing date, 
with recent appeals allowed in Desford and Burbage and with three appeal 
inquiries and two appeal hearings expected in the first three months of 2024.  
A separate report on planning appeals is being presented to Scrutiny 
Commission on 14th December 2023. 

 
 Enforcement 
 

Page 19



06/16 

5.10 Last year (to 31 March 2023), 222 (down from 234 in 2021/22) planning 
enforcement cases were received. During the year the enforcement team 
closed 244 (up from 233 in 2021/22) cases.  

 
5.11 Where a breach of planning control is identified officer’s work to remedy the 

breach.  The serving of an
[...]
13,796,675 23,092,538 19,406,865 19,810,810 19,719,052 18,734,547

0

5000000

10000000

15000000

20000000

25000000

30000000

35000000

43160 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb 43525

2018/19 Cash Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

43160 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb 43525

2018/19 Cash Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

Apr 23 May 23 Jun 23 Jul 23 Aug 23 Sep 23 Oct 23 Nov 23 Dec 23 Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24

2023/24 Cash Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

P
age 52



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny 18 December 2023   
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Treasury Management Quarter 2 2023/24 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the 

second quarter of 2023/24. 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the report. 

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 22nd February 2023 Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2023/24 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to this Committee. 

 
 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities in 2023/24 and shows 

that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 
 
 Treasury Management covers two main areas: - 
 

1.  The management of day-to-day cash flows by way of short-term investing 
and borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending 
on cash flow requirements. 

 
2.  Management of the Council’s long term debt portfolio which is used to 

finance capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal 
resources (e.g., by Capital Receipts). 

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



06/16 

Economic Background 

 

3.2 The quarter ended 30th September 2023 saw: 
 
1.  A 0.5% m/m decline in real GDP in July, mainly due to more strikes. 
2. Core CPI inflation declining to 6.2% in August from 7.1% in April and May 
3. A cooling in labour market conditions, but no evidence yet that it has led to 

an easing in wage growth (as the 3myy growth of average earnings rose to 
7.8% in August, excluding bonuses). 

4. In its latest monetary policy meeting on 20 September, the Bank of 
England left interest rates unchanged at 5.25%  

 
The latest forecasts are detailed in the table below: 

  

   

  Mar   

2024 

  Jun 

2024 

  Sep 

2024 

  Dec 

2024 

 Mar 

2025 

Bank Rate 5.25% 5.25% 5.00% 4.50% 4.00% 

5yr PWLB 

rate 5.00% 4.90% 4.70% 4.40% 4.20% 

10yr PWLB 

rate 4.90% 4.80% 4.60% 4.40% 4.20% 

25yr PWLB 

rate 5.20% 5.10% 4.90% 4.70% 4.40% 

50yr PWLB 

rate 5.00% 4.90% 4.70% 5.50% 4.20% 

 
Investment Activity 

 

3.3 The Council’s investment strategy primary objectives are safeguarding the re-
payment of the principal and interest of its investments on time, ensuring 
adequate liquidity, with the investment return being the final objective.  If 
required, officers implement an operational strategy that tightens the controls 
already in place in the approved investment strategy. Council approved the 
Council’s investment criteria in February 2023. 

 
Funds for investment come from the following Sources 
 
a) Revenue Account Balances held by the Council 
b) Earmarked Reserves and Provisions 
c) Unapplied Capital Receipts 
d) Cash flow balances - income received before expenditure needs to be 

invested. 
 

 Depending on the flow of cash (difference between income receipts and 
payments) the bank balance will vary. Where there is a surplus balance 
monies are invested. When there is a need for cash, investments are called in 
to ensure funds are not overdrawn. As at 30 September 2023, the Council 

Page 54



06/16 

held the following investments totalling
[...]
esources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers:      None 
       
 
Contact officer:  Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager x5924 
Executive member:  Councillor K Lynch 

Page 58



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny   18 December 2023 
 
Wards affected:     All  
 
 

BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 2 - 2023/24  
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members of the business rates performance from 1 April 2023 – 30 

September 2023. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
3. Background to the report 

 
3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth BC as a billing authorities pay 50% of collected business rates 

to government. The remaining 50% is split between the billing authority (40%) and the 
precepting authorities (10%). 

 
3.2 Following these payments, the retained business rates of billing authorities are subject 

to a tariff set out in the respective Local Government Finance Settlement. Any growth 
in business rates over the set baseline will be subject to a “levy” payment of 50%, with 
the remaining half retained by the host Council. Correspondingly, except for that 
element associated with the multiplier compensation cap. If a Council loses 7.5% of 
their set threshold, a “safety net” payment will be triggered to compensate for the loss.  
 

3.3 The Council was budgeted to receive £3,478,000 of “section 31 grant” income. The 
allocated grant was based on the level of reliefs that were forecast to be granted in 
2023/2024 in the submitted business rates budget form (the NNDR1). The actual grant 
that can be “banked” as retained rates will be determined based on the actual reliefs 
awarded by 31st March 2024. 
 

3.4 The budgeted business rates performance for this council, along with outturn as at 30th 
September 2023 is summarised below.  

 

Pag
[...]
ber 2023 

 
Wards affected:    All Wards 
 
 

Sundry Debts – Q2 2023/2024 
 

 
Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 30 September 2023. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the committee note the current aged debt position for sundry debts. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 As at 30 June 2023, the overall sundry debt was £3,110,229. The current balance can 

be broken down by age as follows: 
 

Description   

Credits, Refunds and 
Payments 

-£246,637 

Not Yet Due £186,405 

< 30 Days £1,507,317 

30 - 59 Days £158,691 

60 - 89 Days £151,670 

90 - 119 Days £74,938 

> 120 Days £1,277,845 

Total Debt £3,110,229 

 
 
 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



06/16 

3.2 The Council has a KPI for debt over 90 days old as a percentage of aged debt, not 
exceeding 25%. The performance for the end of Sept 2023 was 22.90%, this is 
after amendment for items that are known to be covered by agreement, council 
policy, are in dispute or are to be written off. The total number of invoices over 90 
days is 1571 with an average value of £861. This has decreased from 1,836 since 
the last quarter. The other primary reason for better performance although overall 
debt is higher there has been a slight reduction in 90 day debt. 
 

  £ Description 

Total debt 3,110,229   

  -343,454 Homelessness 

  -369,698 
Installment 
Plans 

  -117,783 In Dispute 

  2,279,314  (A) 

Over 90 days 1,352,783   

  -343,454 Homelessness 

  -369,698 
Installment 
Plans 

  -117,783 In Dispute 

  521,868  (B) 

 Performance 22.90% 

Over 90 
days/Total 
debt 
(amended) 

B/A 

Target  25%   

 

3.3 In order to ensure that the Council adopts a prudent approach to accounting 
for debt that might not be due, a “provision for doubtful debts” is made against 
the year-end balance. The value of this provision is £94,000 based on the 
review as part of the closedown procedure. 

 
3.4 The split of t
[...]
Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 

Page 66



06/16 

Background papers:  Civica Reports 
Contact Officer:   Ashley Wilson, Head of Finance, Ext 5609 
Executive Member:   Councillor K. Lynch 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

 

 
 

 

 

Finance & Performance Scrutiny 
Work Programme 

2023/24 
 
 

 

Key to corporate aims 
 
1 – People 
2 – Places 
3 – Prosperity 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 12

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/HBBC%20col%20logo.jpg


- 2 - 

 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 2023/2024 
 

 

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

      

 
18 December 2023 

Performance Management 
Framework update 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Julie  
Kenny 

All 

Treasury management Qtr 2 – 
2023/24      

Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Frontline service review – 
Planning 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Sharon 
Stacey 

2 

Sundry Debts Q2 2023/24 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Business rates and pooling 
update Q2 – 2023/24 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Financial outturn Qtr 2 – 2023/24 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

      

 
March 2024 

  

Business rates and pooling 
update Q3 – 2023/24 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Frontline service review – 
Environmental Health (etc) 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Steve  
Merry 

1,2 

Financial outturn Qtr 3 – 2023/24 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Sundry debts Qtr. 3 2023/24 Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Frontline Services Review -  
Streetscene Services 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Caroline 
Roffey 

All 

Treasury management Qtr 3 – 
2023/24   

Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Performance Management 
Framework update 

    

      

June 2024 Financial outturn Q4 – 2023/24 Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

P
age 70



- 3 - 

 

Business rates and pooling 
update Q4 – 2023/24 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Treasury management Qtr 4 – 
2023/24    
 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Sundry Debts Q4 2023/24 Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Performance Management 
Framework update 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Julie  
Kenny 

All 

     

 

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

 
September  2024 

 

Performance Management 
Framework update 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Julie  
Kenny 

All 

Hinckley Leisure Centre – 
Performance Review 2022/23  

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Simon Jones All 

Financial outturn Qtr 1 – 2023/24 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Treasury Management Q1 
2023/24 

Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Sundry Debts Q1 2023/24 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Business Rates & Pooling Q1 
2023/24 

Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

 
 

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

 
October  2024 

 

     

 
 
December 2024 

     

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Performance and Risk Management Framework Quarter 2 summary 2023/24
	7 Planning Frontline Service Review
	8 Financial Outturn - Quarter 2 September 2023
	05a Financial Outturn Q2 report Appendix 1 - Budget monitoring (002)

	9 Treasury Management Quarter 2 2023/24
	10 Business rates and Pooling update Quarter 2 - 23/24
	11 Sundry Debts Quarter 2 2023/24
	12 Finance & Perform

Minutes of the meeting


- 92 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

18 DECEMBER 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr P Stead-Davis, Cllr BE Sutton and 
Cllr A Weightman 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
and Ashley Wilson 
 

218. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Cope and 
Councillor Smith. 
 

219. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Weightman and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September  
 be approved as a correct record. 
 

220. Declarations of interest  
 
No interests were declared. 

 
221. Performance and Risk Management Framework Quarter 2 summary 2023/24  

 
Members were updated on work that had been undertaken on the performance 
and risk management framework for quarter two for 2023/24. 
 
In a response to a question from members around staff sickness and evidence of 
pressure of work, it was confirmed that although the stress absence figures were 
higher than last year this related to personal stress as well as work stress. 
Members were advised there were a number of initiatives available to support 
staff. 
 
In response to a question from members around the percentage debt reduction in 
rent arrears and not wanting the most vulnerable sector of society to get into any 
more arrears and feel supported, it was reported that additional resources had 
been allocated to try and help manage that pressure and we had a welfare 
support service in place. 
 
As a result of questions from members around fly tipping, shortage of skip hire, 
food waste and recycling, it was confirmed that: 
 



 

- 93 - 

 HBBC had no jurisdiction to pressure Leicestershire County Council to 
keep the tips open; 

 The team would be launching the food waste collection and measures to 
drive up recycling even more as this collection had to be introduced by 
2025. The financial indications were yet to be worked through but the 
advice from central Government was that the Authority would be 
reimbursed for introducing that service. Members would be fully briefed on 
the changes to food waste collections as the team move forward with their 
plans for the next 12 months. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Williams seconded by Councillor Weightman and 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

i. The report be noted, and 
ii. Members reviewed the risks that posed the 

most significant threat to the council’s 
objectives and priorities. 

 
222. Planning Frontline Service Review  

 
Members were updated on the performance of the planning service that included 
development management, planning enforcement, regeneration/economic 
development, conservation/heritage and planning policy.  
 
Members acknowledged the increase in planning performance, the improvement 
in retention and recruitment across the service and forthcoming challenges 
incurred with regard to planning appeals. 
 
As a result of a question from members it was confirmed that the five year land 
supply was currently being updated by external consultants and the figures were 
likely to be ready at the end of January/February 2024. 
 
As a result of a question from members around the Local Plan it was confirmed 
that a local development scheme would be produced and an update be provided 
to members in January 2024. 
 
A question was also asked about the ombudsman’s report and it was confirmed 
that there had been an issue with an address, this was subsequently resolved 
and full consultation had taken place with the other neighbours. 
 
Members thanked the team for their performance in achieving these targets 
overall. 
 
Members noted the report and recommendations. 
 

223. Financial Outturn - Quarter 2 September 2023  
 
The finance outturn position for the second quarter of 2023/24 was presented to 
the meeting. During discussion, the following was noted: 
 



 

- 94 - 

 Planning income was down due a slight downturn of applications being 
received and there was a prospect that, based on past years, larger 
applications would be coming in at the end of the financial year 

 The leisure centre was exploring installation of solar panels and their 
management may be reduced to support this expenditure 

 As a result of the crematorium project being paused to explore alternative 
options, the expenditure incurred to date with the prior contractor could no 
longer be carried forward as an asset and therefore the expenditure had 
been charged to the general fund. 

 
Members noted the report. 
 

224. Treasury Management Quarter 2 2023/24  
 
Members were informed of the council’s treasury management activity in the 
second quarter of 2023/24.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

225. Business rates and Pooling update Quarter 2 - 23/24  
 
Members were informed of the business rates performance from 1 April 2023 to 
30 September 2023. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

226. Sundry Debts Quarter 2 2023/24  
 
Members were presented with the positon on sundry debts as at 30 September 
2023. 
 
As a result of a question from members around disputes, it was confirmed that 
some disputes could take a long time to deal with from the initial debt to the 
instalment plan. It was agreed that it would be useful to include the average 
number of days for these disputes as a performance indicator target in the 
performance and risk management plan. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

227. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
Members noted the work programme. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.27 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


